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New Model Charkha

. Shri V. B. Gandhi : Will the Min9igtser of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to a new model Charkha designed by Shri V.V. Gupte of the M:lrunga Technological Laboratory
Bombay, an

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take to popularise it?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shri
T. T. Krishnamachari) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The new model Cha kha is still in an experimental stage. Government have sahctioned a grant of Rs. 36,000 for experiments to be conducted in this connection. The result of the experiments will have to be awaited before popularising the Cha kha.

Employment

6. Shri N. B. Chowdhury : Wil the Minister of Planning be pleased to lay a statement on the Table of the House showing the position of employment under the various categories on the 3Ist March, 1955 gencrated by the First Five Y a Plan, as compared with the targets sct for the final stage of the Plan?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra) : Some estimates Rkave been made in the Planning Commission, but they are subject to a number of limitations. In the present state of our knowledge it is difficult to give a a staus-
tically precise answer to the question.

Export Duty on Manganese Ore

957. Shri Deogam : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the date on which Export Duty was levied on Managanese Ore;

(b) the approximate rates at that time of the following grades of Man-
gancse Ore—

(i) 466/48%

(ii) 44/45%

(iii) 42/44%

(iv) 40/42%

(v) 38/40%

(vi) 30/33% Mn; '
was(czb:llil:he%at:n: ht;::leI :.l':t; %?ot{:tatndl:z

fox;’ the above grades of Manganese Ore;
an
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(d) the approximate rates as on the 18t September, 1955 of the above grades of Manganese Ore?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shri T.
T. Krishnamachari) : (a) to (d). A statement is attached [See Appendix IX, annexure No. 58.]

Iron and Manganese Ore

968. Shri Deogam : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the export quotas for Iron and Manganese Ore issued for the period from January to June, 195§ were not subjected to any kind of conditions when issued:

(b) if it was subjected to any cordition, whether it was mentioned on the guotas issued;

(c) whether it is a fact that no export quotas have been issued to those who have not shipped any ore within January-June
19555

(d) if so, the reasons therefor ;

(¢) whether it is a fact that after the introduction of this Export Quota System for movement and export of ores, a suit was filed against Government by an exporter;

(f) if so, the outcome of the case; and

(g) whether Government have considered the legal aspect of the problem ?

The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shri T.
T. Krishnamachari): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(©) Yes, Sir.

. (d) Quota restrictions on exports were introduced in October 1953 with a view to make an equitable distribution of the scarce wagon space amongst those who werek een to participate in the export trade of ores. Those who failed to use the opportunity to ectab ish di ect contacts and export the ore cannot expect further allotments so long as scarcity of wagon space continues. The allotments w.re not made to enable the holders only to carry the ore to the ports for sale at a premium to others able and willing to make exports.

dis c(l;)u nz:i(.l (f). Yes, Sir. The rule was

(8) The question does not arise.

Iyon and Manganese Ore

959. Shri Deogam : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state whether it is a fact that over 85% of Iron and Mangen~se ores brought by rialways from mining atcas between the period from the 1st July, 1954 to the 30th June, 1955 was cxported ?

‘The Minister of Commerce and Industry and Iron and Steel (Shri T. T.
Krishnamachari ) :Yes, Sir, taking into account the stocks lying at the ports also.

Tractors

960. Shri D."C. Sharma : Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to lay a statem:nt on the Table of the House showing:

(a) the total number of tractors imported into India during 1954-55 (i) on Governm-=nt account and (ii) on private account ;

(b) the total value of these imports under each head; and

(c) the names of the foreign countries from which they were imported and the extent of import from each?

The Minister of Commerce and In-
dustey and Iron and Steel (Shri T. T.
Krishnamichari ): (a) to (c). A statement is attached [See Appendix IX , annexure No. 59}, Statistics of imports against Government account and public account are not separately recorded.

Community Projects and N.E.S.

Blocks

961. Shri D. C. Sharma : Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent so far on the welfare of the pcople in the Community Projscts and National Extension Service Blocks in Punjab; and

(b) how much of this has been spent on the establishment, their T.A. and the purchase of jeeps, etc?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N, Mishra) : (a) and (b). The ucstion is not clear. It is presumed that what is required is the expenditure incurred by Government. Ifso, the figures are. Rs. 2-14 and o- 21 crores, respectively, under the Community Development and National Extcnsion Service programme in the Punjab up to June, 1955.
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Wind-Mill

963. Shri Jhulan Sinha : Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state whether the experiments on the working of a Wind-Mill for water supply carried out in the Community Project Area pear Delhi have been successful ?

The Deputy Minister of Planning ghrl S. N. Mishra) : An experimental ind-Mill had been installed in village Jatheri in Sonepat project area in Punjab for the supply of drinking water to the village.

It can work on as low a wind velocity as 2° 7 miles per hour with an average discharge of about 4 to 6 thousand gallons perday. The wind mill is working successfully but the. initial cost of its installation which was roughly Rs 7000/- is considered to be too high for adoption in villages.
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